
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Rothwell One Stop Centre 
On Monday, 16th September, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Nagle - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

     

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15 JULY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 July 2013 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DEPUTATION TO SOUTH (OUTER) AREA 
COMMITTEE: SITE ALLOCATION PLAN - SITES 
3081A/3081B (ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD) 
 
To receive a deputation in respect of concerns 
which relate to the Site Allocation Plan - Sites 
3081A/3081B (Ardsley & Robin Hood). In line with 
Area Committee Procedure Rules 6.18 – 6.23, a 
deputation shall consist of at least 2 and no more 
than 5 people, and shall not be more than 5 
minutes in duration. 
 

 

9   
 

  HIGH SPEED RAIL (HS2) PHASE 2 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation. 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Andrew Hall 
 

1 - 8 

10   
 

  UPDATE ON WELFARE BENEFIT CHANGES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits 
 
Presentation 15 minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Dave Roberts/Simon 
Costigan 
 

9 - 54 

11   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds  
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 
 

55 - 
84 

12   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and 
Communities) 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

85 - 
98 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 21 October 2013 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 



 

 

Report of Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation 

Report to Outer South Area Committee 

Date: 16 September 2013 

Subject:  HIGH SPEED RAIL (HS2) PHASE 2 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Rothwell 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Government published its Command Paper proposals for High Speed Rail Phase 
Two on 28 January 2013 setting out the route to Leeds, Manchester and links to the 
North.   

2. The paper outlined the Initial Preferred Route into the city and location of a new station 
the city centre ‘Leeds (New Lane)’.  The route in to the city passes to the East of Leeds 
very close to Woodlesford and the link to the North passes to the West of Swillington 
and North of Garforth and Micklefield. 

3. At the time of the Phase 2 announcement a consultation on the Government’s 
proposals for the Phase 2 Exceptional Hardship Scheme’ were also announced.  This 
closed on the 20 May and the Council’s submission is referenced in this report. 

4. The Government has since announced on the 17 July the formal consultation on Phase 
2 and published the Phase 2 Exceptional Hardship Scheme.  The consultation closes 
on the 31 January 2014 for which a formal City Council response will be prepared. 

Recommendations 

5. Area Committee members are requested to: 

a. Consider the content of this report;  

 Report author:  Andrew Hall 

Tel:  0113 2475296 

Agenda Item 9

Page 1



 

 

b. Note the current position with regard to the Government’s high speed rail Phase 
2 proposals and formal consultation for HS2 Phase 2; and 

c. Note the Council’s previous submission to the Government’s Phase 2 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme consultation and the intention to provide a formal 
City Council response to the formal scheme consultation. 

 

Page 2



 

 

1  Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information and an update to the Area Committee on the 
Government’s proposals for Phase 2 of the High Speed Rail (HS2) project 
extending the route to Leeds and connecting to the East Coast Main Line. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Government announced its proposals for Phase 2 of high speed rail (HS2) 
extending the previously announced Phase 1 route from London to Birmingham 
with a “Y” shaped extension serving Leeds, Manchester and linkages to the East 
and West Coast main lines in a Command Paper on 28 January 2013.  Previously 
the final proposals for Phase 1 of HS2 were confirmed in January 2012. 

2.2 The high speed rail line will be an entirely new route designed for a new fleet of 
trains travelling at 225mph, but with potential for 250mph, giving an indicative 
journey time of 1 hour 22 minutes from Leeds to London Euston.  It is anticipated 
that three trains per hour could run from London to each of the destinations of 
Birmingham, Manchester and Leeds, with each carrying up to 1,100 passengers 
with additional services between Birmingham and the Northern cities.    The 
proposed opening date for the route to Leeds and Manchester is 2032/33 
(Birmingham is 2027). 

2.3 The Command Paper stated that HS2 Phase 2 will help to support the creation of 
some 60,000 jobs in the cities of the Midlands and the North. Up to 10,000 jobs are 
anticipated in construction; 1,400 in operation and maintenance jobs; and almost 
50,000 around the proposed stations. Overall the Government estimates that the 
HS2 network would support over 100,000 jobs across Britain. 

2.4 Leeds is expected to provide the single largest market for HS2 on the eastern leg of 
the network. The demand for long distance rail services in the city region is 
concentrated in Leeds city centre, with lower levels of demand from the wider city 
region.  Around one in every five passengers trave
[...]
ill engage with the Government and HS2 Ltd on all 
matters including local community issues relating to the scheme. 

Page 7



 

 

A formal response to the Governement’s formal consultation on proposed HS2 
Phase 2 scheme will be prepared for submission by the closing date of 31 
January 2014.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Area Committee members are requested to: 

i) Consider the content of this report;  

ii) Note the current position with regard to the Government’s high speed rail 
Phase 2 proposals and formal consultation for HS2 Phase 2; and 

iii) Note the Council’s previous submission to the Government’s Phase 2 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme consultation and the intention to provide a formal 
City Council response to the formal scheme consultation. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 The following background material has contributed to the preparation of this 
report: 

i) Command Paper: High speed rail: investing in Britain's future phase two - 
the route to Leeds, Manchester and beyond, (and supporting documents) 
Department for Transport, January 2013. 

ii) High speed rail: investing in Britain’s future phase two - Consultation from 
the West Midlands to Manchester, Leeds and beyond,  Department for 
Transport, July 2013. 

HS2 Phase Two Exceptional Hardship Scheme - Decision document, 
Department for Transport, July 2013. 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 8



 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits 

Report to Outer South Area Committee  

Date:   Monday 16th September 2013 

Subject:  Update on Welfare Benefit changes  

Are specific electoral Wards affe
[...]
ntinue and one of the key 

 
Report author:  S Carey/D 
Roberts/Thomas O’Donovan 

Tel:  51655 

Agenda Item 10

Page 9



 

 

aspects of the preparations relates to tackling high cost lenders in the city. A plan of 
action has been developed that includes city-wide and locality-based events and the 
report seeks input from Area Committees for the programme.    

Recommendations 

5. The Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

b) Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign 

c) Note the work ongoing in the locality in response to the welfare changes   

Page 10



 

 

1.   Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides an update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-
wide and ward-level basis and also provides information on arrangements that 
have been put in place to support tenants.   

1.2 The report details some of the preparations that are underway for Universal Credit 
with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key element of the 
preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and high cost lending in 
the city.  The report provides information about this programme and seeks input 
from Area Committees on how the programme of activity can work at a locality 
level.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As part of the Government’s programme of welfare reforms, changes to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and the Social Fund came into effect from April 2013. 
These changes mean that: 

• Working age social sector tenants deemed to have one or more spare 
bedrooms see their Housing Benefit reduced; 

• The majority of working age households see their Council Tax Support 
reduced by 19%; and 

• Funding allocated to the Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants elements 
of 
[...]
cations, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications relating to this report.   

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The programme of welfare changes increases the risk of rent arrears and Council 
Tax arrears.  Changes to the recovery process along with the application of the 
Discretionary Housing Payment scheme are aimed at mitigating the risks. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Many tenants are struggling to cope with the welfare changes that came into 
effect from April 2013 and this has seen increases in rent arrears and Council Tax 
arrears. On-going preparations for Universal Credit recognise the impact of the 
changes to date and focus on tackling high cost lending, increasing financial 
inclusion and supporting tenants to get online to manage benefit claims. 

5.2 Potential reductions to Discretionary Housing Payments funding in 14/15 mean 
that further work is required to move tenants away from dependency on DHPs 
and into more sustainable and affordable renting solutions.   

Page 25



 

 

6 Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

6.1 Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

6.2 Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign. 

6.3 Note the work in the South East locality in response to the welfare changes     

7 Background documents2  

7.1 There are no background documents. 

 

App 1_ monthly update 

App 1a_ward breakdown Benefit Cap   

App 2_Direct payment proposition 

App 3_High cost lending update   

App 4_ Legal Credit in Leeds 

App_5 Social sector size criteria by Ward 

App_6 Areas on under occupiers by Ward 

 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include  
published works. 

[...]
             

8,180.66£                           14,631.35£                          

12,250.12£                         18,600.93£                          

Morley North 5,735.48£                           8,708.51£                            

15,878.80£                         22,204.24£                          

29,099.57£                         39,659.22£                          

Garforth&Swillington 4,055.45£                           7,327.78£                            

Kippax & Methley 9,547.19£                           18,925.36£                          

233.17£                              978.57£                               

191,362.14£                       263,876.84£                        

Data Point Week 18 (5th Aug 13)  

Beeston & Holbeck

IS

OS

OE

Ardsley & Robin Hood

City & Hunslet

Crossgates &Whinmoor

Temple Newsam (AVH Only)

Grand Total

Middleton Park

Morley South

Rothwell

 
 

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Area Leader – South East Leeds 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 16th September 2013 

Subject: Summary of Key Work  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley 
and Robin 
Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report presents an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds 

area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to: 
 
a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate 
b) Agree nominations to Area Committee Sub Groups 
c) Support the transfer of Rose Lund Communit
[...]
 develop an action plan for the 
Activities Fund delegation which will then be approved at Area Committee. Once 
finalised it is expected that the Activities Fund Steering Group will come to an end 
and the Children & Young People Working Group will be reinstated. 

  
5.1.3 Activities Fund Delegation 
5.1.4 The Activities Fund Steering Group met on 10th July 2013 and minutes were 

presented to the 15th July meeting. Area Committee approved funding for two mini-
breeze events to take place in Ardsley & Robin Hood and Morley.  

 

Page 56



 

5.1.5  The sub group meeting also agreed to extend the consultation about next year’s 
priorities for children and young people by carrying out consultation with the young 
people they work with and also asking other organisations to carry out this 
consultation. Once the results have been received and analysed there will be a 
further discussion about priorities for activities for the remainder of 2013/14 and 
planning for spend in 2014/15. 

 
5.1.6 Area Committee is asked to give the Activities Fund Steering Group the authority 

to make decisions on allocating funds to programmes of activities on behalf of the 
Area Committee. This will enable programmes of work, based on the outcome of 
the consultations, to be developed and progressed and avoid delay in 
implementing programmes of activities for children and young people. Any 
decisions made would be reported to future Area Committee meetings. 

 
5.1.7 At the last Area Committee Members raised a query in relation to ensuring all 

young people have access to activities and the potential for an increasing number 
of children & young people falling into the targeted category. Children’s Services 
has confirmed the aim to collectively ensure that the budget for geographically 
targeted youth work is spent on those young people who need extra support to 
engage in these activities. Youth work providers will become the conduit between 
the most hard to reach groups and the
[...]


East Ardsley United Cricket Club 1,100.00 1,100.00 Approved 0.00 

East Ardsley In Bloom 1,218.00 1,218.00 Approved 0.00 

East Ardsley Community Centre 
Association 

1,050.00 1,050.00 Approved 0.00 

Tingley Brass Band 1,000.00 0.00 Pending 0.00 

Girlguiding Lofthouse 1,250.00 1,250.00 Approved 0.00 

2nd Morley East Ardsley Scout Group 1,260.00 1,260.00 Approved 0.00 

Grand Total 25,932.79 22,671.59   1,501.50 

 
Status Explained  
  
Pending   
'Pending' means the project has only recently been submitted to CDF and needs to be processed, or 
that the group have not yet returned their grant acceptance form to CDF.   
  
Approved 
'Approved' means that the group have returned their grant acceptance, so if it is 'Approved' but without 
a payment it either means that it is scheduled for payment shortly, or that there is a query relating to the 
payment details. 
 

Page 84



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to: South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  Monday 15th July 2013 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and 
cohesion and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of the Activities Fund budget. 
4. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
5. Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the Area 
Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 

6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Wellbeing Revenue Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
d) Note the capital position outlined in paragraph 3.2. 
e) Note the Activities Fund position detailed in Table 3. 
f) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0. 
g) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

 

Report author: Aretha Hanson 
 
Tel:  24 74309 

Agenda Item 12

Page 85



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 

1.1   This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position; 
b) An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing budget; 
c) Details of the Activities Fund budget; 
d) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; 
e) Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the 
Area Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1); 

f) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

2 Background information 

2.1       Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and environmental 
well being of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute towards the 
delivery of local priorities. 

  

2.2   Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being purchased through 
Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for the scrutiny and processing 
of documentation prior to submission to the Area Committee that the deadline for receipt of 
completed application forms is at least five weeks before an

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
D Nagle, K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Finnigan, B Gettings, 

S Golton, T Leadley and 
L Mulherin 

 
 

18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors L Mulherin, S 
Golton, R Finnigan, B Gettings and T Leadley. 
 
As there was not a Member from the Morley North Ward present, it was 
advised that the meeting was not quorate and any decisions made would 
have to be ratified at the next meeting of the Area Committee.  Should any 
decision need implementation before then, it would have to be progressed 
through the officer delegation process. 
 

20 Minutes - 15 July 2013  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 july 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no 
members of the public in attendance. 
 

22 Deputation to South (Outer) Area Committee: Site Allocation Plan - Sites 
3081A/3081B (Ardsley & Robin Hood)  

 
The Area Committee received a deputation from residents of Middleton Lane 
and Middleton Avenue, Rothwell regarding concerns over Site Allocation Plan 
Sites 3081/A and 3081B. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting to present the deputation: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

 

• Leon Inglis (spokesperson) 

• Steve Lunn 

• Steve Pritchard 

• Steve Plumpton 

• Diane Freeman 
 
The deputation had been brought due to strong objections to development 
proposals at the allocated sites and it was felt that any proposals for housing 
should be rejected.  Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Infrastructure issues – Mr Inglis had been a Middleton Lane resident for 
over ten years and had not been able to register with a local dentist; 
has to wait 2 weeks for doctors’ appointments and had not been able to 
find a place in a local school for his son. 

• To increase the local population by another 1,000 residents would 
place more pressure on an already stressed infrastructure. 

• There were already traffic problems in the area and proposed 
developments would bring in approximately 600 additional vehicles.  
This would cause added danger to pedestrians and the turning into 
Middleton Lane was already hazardous and deaths had occurred. 

• When the land was advertised for sale, the agent’s brochure marketed 
it as ‘highly productive grade II agricultural land which was easily 
cultivated for cropping’.  It was felt ludicrous in the current monetary 
situation to lose highly productive land for housing.  The land had been 
bought solely for profit with no regard for agricultural use nor the history 
of the land. 

• Concern regarding the loss of habitat for wildlife and damage to the 
ecosystem. 

• It was believed there was a covenant on the land restricting it to 
farming use. 

• It was felt that there were more suitable sites for development across 
the city including unused industrial and commercial areas. 

• Concern that any development could cause problems with flooding to 
existing housing. 

 
It was reported that those bringing the deputation had only been informed of 
the consultation period regarding the site allocations two days prior to the 
closing date and that the information was difficult to understand and respond 
to. It was felt that there was no transparency with this planning application and 
there needed to be a review on how residents are informed about planning. 
This particular area is semi-rural, does not have internet access, has 
residents who are physically unable to leave their homes and documents 
were not understandable without officers available to explain. The timing of 
the consultation also fell over a holiday period. 
 
Members supported the deputation and raised concerns regarding the 
consultation and felt more should have been done across the City and 
particularly at a local community level. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the deputation be referred to the Executive Board 
for further consideration. 
 
 

23 High Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation, provided 
information and an update to the Area Committee on the Government’s 
proposals for Phase 2 of the High Speed Rail (HS2) project extending the 
route to Leeds and connecting to the East Coast Main Line. 
 
Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following:   
 

• The branch of the HS2 line connecting Birmingham to Leeds was 
anticipated for completion on 2033.  

• There had been no consultation prior to the announcement of HS2 in 
January – there had since been meetings with Senior Councillors, 
Ward Councillors whose constituents were affected and the MP for the 
Elmete Constituency. 

• Areas of Leeds that would be affected by the route – Woodlesford and 
Swillington. 

• The Exceptional Hardship Scheme consultation – the Council had 
submitted a formal response to this. 

• Local events that were due to be held as part of the consultation. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The line would divide at Woodlesford which would effectively create a 
large rail junction. 

• Concern was expressed regarding various issues relating to the HS2 
proposal, these included the following: 

o The need for more consultation 
o That alternative routes be considered. 
o How to get more appropriate compensation for those affected. 
o That local residents will become trapped in unsalable properties. 

• Further discussion focussed on the reported escalating costs of the 
scheme and capacity of the railways. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the current position with regard to the Government’s high speed 

rail Phase 2 proposals and formal consultation for HS2 Phase 2 be 
noted. 

(3) That the Council’s previous submission to the Government’s Phase 2 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme consultation and the intention to provide 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

a formal City Council response to the formal scheme consultation be 
noted. 

 
24 Update on Welfare Benefit Changes  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits provided an update of 
the impact of the welfare reforms at both a citywide and ward level basis and 
also provided information on arrangements that had been put in place to 
support tenants. 
 
Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager and Jason Kirk, Aire 
Valley Homes were in attendance for this item. 
 
Dave Roberts informed Members of the High Cost Lenders Action Plan as 
part of the impact of welfare reform and examples of borrowing from pay day 
lenders were given.  As part of the plan, work was taking place with groups 
across the city to tackle high cost lending and Leeds City Council had recently 
blocked access to pay day lenders websites through their computers.  In 
response to this Members discussed whether more could be done by 
Government to prevent people using pay day lenders and the need to 
regulate rates as in other countries.  Use of the Credit Union was also 
discussed. 
 
Jason Kirk reported on work being carried out by Aire Valley Homes.  There 
were approximately 1,700 homes affected by welfare reform and a recent 
survey had shown that tenants did not always receive the necessary financial 
and debt advice.  It was aimed to direct people to available benefits and 
approximately 985 of the 1,700 affected had already been visited.  Further 
challenges were to come with the introduction of the universal credit. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The housing exchange scheme. 

• The local welfare support scheme and financial support available from 
DWP over two years. 

• Assisting those without internet access for benfit claims. 

• Low take up of free school meals. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the information about the impact of welfare reforms be noted. 
(2) That the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and 

the contribution to options for locality based events and initiatives to 
support the campaign be noted. 

(3) That the work ongoing in the locality on response to welfare changes 
be noted. 

 
25 A Summary of Key Work  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds presented an update on 
the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds area not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the repor. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Members were asked to agree the South Outer Area Committee 
Business Plan 2013/14. 

• Children and Young People’s Working Group – 2 mini breezes had 
been held in Ardsley & Robin Hood and Morley. 

• The Area Committee was requested to give the Activities Fund 
Steering Group the authority to make decisions on allocating funds. 

• Transfer of the Rose Lund Community Centre 

• Morley Empty Shops Fund – There was scope for an additional two 
grants. 

• City Wide Asset Review 

• Community Learning 

• Community Safety 

• International Day of Older Persons 

• Morley Town Centre Management Board – ameded constitution 
regarding the Chair 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the 2013/14 South Outer Area Committee Business Plan be 

agreed. 
 

26 Wellbeing Budget Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 

• Details of the Activities Fund budget. 

• Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities 
and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Members were also ask to consider whether to divide the Activities Fund 
allocation equally by ward or based on population.  It was suggested that a 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 21 October 2013 

 

decision on this be deferred to the next meeting due to the meeting not being 
quorate. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing Revenue budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the capital position outlined be noted. 
(5) That the Activities Fund position be noted. 
(6) That the following projects be recommended for approval: 

• Rothwell Competitive Music Festival 2014 - £2,000 

• Rothwell Christmas Fayre 2013 - £884.95 

• Operation Flame Bonfire Initiative - £1,063.76 
(7) That the small grants position be noted. 

 
27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 21 October 2013 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Thorpe Primary 
School. 
 
 
 


